

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

ASSOCIATION FOR ACCESSIBLE
MEDICINES,

Plaintiff,

v.

KWAME RAOUL,
in his official capacity as Attorney
General of the State of Illinois,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:24-cv-00544

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S RENEWED MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. The Importance Of Generic And Biosimilar Medicines	2
II. Illinois’ New Price-Control Law.....	5
STANDING	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. AAM Is Likely To Succeed On Its Claims That The Act’s Direct Regulation Of Out-Of-State Transactions Is Unconstitutional.....	8
A. The Commerce Clause Prohibits States From Directly Regulating Transactions That Occur Wholly Out Of State.....	8
B. Courts Have Consistently Applied The Rule Against Direct Extraterritorial Regulation To Invalidate State Price Control Laws Like the Act.....	11
C. <i>Ross</i> Confirms That States May Not Directly Regulate Prices In Out- Of-State Transactions.....	13
D. The Act Is Unconstitutional Because It Directly Regulates Prices Charged In Transactions Entirely Outside Illinois.....	14
II. AAM’s Members Have No Adequate Remedy At Law And Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent An Injunction.....	16
A. The Act Subjects AAM’s Members To Unconstitutional Regulation.....	16
B. The Act Will Cause Irreparable Economic Harm.....	17
III. The Balance Of Hardships And Public Interest Support An Injunction.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<u>Alliant Energy Corp. v. Bie,</u> <u>336 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2003)</u>	11
<u>Am. Beverage Ass'n v. Snyder,</u> <u>735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013)</u>	12
<u>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. City of L.A.,</u> <u>559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)</u>	19
<u>America's Health Ins. Plans v. Hudgens,</u> <u>742 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2014)</u>	19
<u>Ass'n for Accessible Meds. v. Ellison,</u> <u>704 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Minn. 2023), appeal docketed, No. 24-1019</u> <u>(8th Cir. Jan. 3, 2024)</u>	1, 12, 13, 18, 19
<u>Ass'n for Accessible Meds. v. Frosh,</u> <u>887 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 1168 (2019)</u>	1, 7, 11, 12
<u>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.,</u> <u>294 U.S. 511 (1935)</u>	8, 9
<u>Brown-Forman Distiller Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.,</u> <u>476 U.S. 573 (1986)</u>	9
<u>Davis v. Farmers' Co-operative Equity Co.,</u> <u>262 U.S. 312 (1923)</u>	9
<u>Dean Foods Co. v. Brancel,</u> <u>187 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 1999)</u>	11
<u>Edgar v. MITE Corp.,</u> <u>457 U.S. 624 (1982)</u>	8, 9, 16
<u>H-D, U.S.A., LLC v. P'ships & Unincorporated Ass'ns Identified on Schedule</u> <u>"A", 2021 WL 4459472 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 24, 2021)</u>	16
<u>Healthcare Distrib. All. v. Zucker, 353 F. Supp. 3d 235</u> <u>(S.D.N.Y. 2018), rev'd in part on other grounds sub nom.</u> <u>Ass'n for Accessible Meds. v. James, 974 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 2020)</u>	16
<u>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.,</u> <u>491 U.S. 324 (1989)</u>	8, 9

Ind. Fine Wine & Spirits, LLC v. Cook,
459 F. Supp. 3d 1157 (S.D. Ind. 2020).....17, 18

Int’l Ass’n of Fire Fighters, Loc. 365 v. City of E. Chicago,
56 F.4th 437 (7th Cir. 2022)7

Interlink Prods. Int’l, Inc. v. Crowfoot,
678 F. Supp. 3d 1216 (E.D. Cal. 2023).....13

K-S Pharmacies, Inc. v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.,
962 F.2d 728 (7th Cir. 1992)11

Kendall-Jackson Winery, Ltd. v. Branson,
82 F. Supp. 2d 844 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....17

Legato Vapors LLC v. Cook,
193 F. Supp. 3d 952 (S.D. Ind. 2016).....10

Legato Vapors, LLC v. Cook,
847 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2017)1, 8, 9, 10, 14, 16

LSP Transmission Holdings II, LLC v. Huston,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2024 WL 5008048 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 6, 2024)17

Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.,
600 U.S. 122 (2023).....8

Methodist Hosps. Inc. v. Ind. Fam. & Soc. Servs. Admin.,
860 F. Supp. 1309 (N.D. Ind. 1994)18

Midwest Title Loans, Inc. v. Mills,
593 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2010)8, 10

Mitchell v. Baker,
2015 WL 278852 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 21, 2015).....19

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
504 U.S. 374 (1992).....19

NA Main St. LLC v. Cook,
508 F. Supp. 3d 320 (S.D. Ill. 2020).....18

Nat’l Shooting Sports Found. v. Bonta,
718 F. Supp. 3d 1244 (S.D. Cal. 2024).....13

Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n v. Meyer,
63 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 1995)10

<u><i>National Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i></u> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023).....	1, 8, 13, 14
<u><i>Pavek v. Simon</i></u> , 467 F. Supp. 3d 718 (D. Minn. 2020).....	20
<u><i>Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Comm’r, Maine Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i></u> , 2000 WL 34290605 (D. Me. Oct. 26, 2000), <i>rev’d on other grounds sub nom.</i> <u><i>Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Concannon</i></u> , 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001).....	15
<u><i>Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. District of Columbia</i></u> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2005), <i>aff’d sub nom. Biotechnology Industry</i> <u><i>Organization v. District of Columbia</i></u> , 496 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	15
<u><i>Prairie Rivers Network v. Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC</i></u> , 2 F.4th 1002 (7th Cir. 2021)	7
<u><i>Preston v. Thompson</i></u> , 589 F.2d 300 (7th Cir. 1978)	16
<u><i>Sam Francis Found. v. Christies, Inc.</i></u> , 784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc)	12
<u><i>Staffing Serv. Ass’n of Ill. v. Flanagan</i></u> , 720 F. Supp. 3d 627 (N.D. Ill. 2024)	17, 19
<u><i>Styczinski v. Arnold</i></u> , 46 F.4th 907 (8th Cir. 2022)	12
<u><i>Tranchita v. Callahan</i></u> , 511 F. Supp. 3d 850 (N.D. Ill. 2021)	18
<u><i>Ty, Inc. v. Jones Grp., Inc.</i></u> , 237 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2001)	7
Statutes:	
<u>21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(2)</u>	4
<u>42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3a(c)(6)(B)</u>	6
<u>Minn. Stat. Ann. § 62J.842(1)</u>	12
<u>Pub. L. No. 103-0367, 410 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. §§ 725/1-725/99 (2023)</u>	1, 5, 6, 11, 12, 14

Other Authorities:

Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients Market Size, Report 2023 to 2032, Precedence Research (Jan. 2023), <https://www.precedenceresearch.com/active-pharmaceutical-ingredient-market>4

Ass’n for Accessible Meds., *The U.S. Generic & Biosimilar Medicines Savings Report* (Sept. 2024), <https://accessiblemeds.org/resources/blog/2024-savings-report/>.....3

Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, U.S. Senate, *Short Supply: The Health and National Security Risks of Drug Shortages* (Mar. 2023), <https://www.hsgac.senate.gov/wp-content/uploads/2023-06-06-HSGAC-Majority-Draft-Drug-Shortages-Report.-FINAL-CORRECTED.pdf>4, 20

Adam J. Fein, PhD., *The Big Three Wholesalers: Revenues and Channel Share Up, Profits Down*, Drug Channels (Oct. 2, 2019), <https://www.drugchannels.net/2019/10/the-big-three-wholesalers-revenues-and.html>3

Christina Jewett, *Drug Shortages Near an All-Time High, Leading to Rationing*, N.Y. Times, May 17, 2023, <https://www.nytimes.com/2023/05/17/health/drug-shortages-cancer.html>5, 20

Andrew W. Mulcahy & Vishnupriya Karedy, *Prescription Drug Supply Chains: An Overview of Stakeholders and Relationships*, RAND Corp. (2021), <https://aspe.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/0a464f25f0f2e987170f0a1d7ec21448/RRA328-1-Rxsupplychain.pdf>.....3

Mariana P. Socal, et al., *Competition and Vulnerabilities in the Global Supply Chain for US Generic Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients*, 42 Health Affairs 407 (Mar. 2023), <https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/10.1377/hlthaff.2022.01120>4

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., *ASPE Issue Brief: Understanding Recent Trends in Generic Drug Prices* (Jan. 27, 2016), https://aspe.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/migrated_legacy_files//141996/GenericDrugpaperr.pdf2, 3

U.S. Food & Drug. Admin., Executive Order 13944 List of Essential Medicines, Medical Countermeasures, and Critical Inputs (May 23, 2022), <https://www.fda.gov/about-fda/reports/executive-order-13944-list-essential-medicines-medical-countermeasures-and-critical-inputs>5

U.S. Food & Drug Admin., *Drug Shortages: Root Causes and Potential Solutions* (Feb. 21, 2020), <https://www.fda.gov/media/131130/download>4

World Health Organization, *The Selection and Use of Essential Medicines 2023: World Health Organization Model List of Essential Medicines - 23rd list* (2023), <https://www.who.int/publications/i/item/WHO-MHP-HPS-EML-2023.02>.....5
